certain Program Funding Agreement, of even date herewith (the �Program Funding 
Agreement�), whereby Owner agreed to renovate or construct certain improvements on the 
Property and Horne agreed to disburse funds to Owner in accordance with the terms thereof (in 
an amount not to exceed Nine Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Thirty-four Dollars  ($9,895,834 ) (the �Program Funds�); 

C. The Program Funds are provided pursuant to the Community Care Expansion 
Program, authorized under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18999.97-18999.98, 
established by California Assembly Bill No. 172 (Chapter 696, Statutes of 2021), to fund the

[...]

certain Program Funding Agreement, of even date herewith (the �Program Funding 
Agreement�), whereby Trustor agreed to renovate or construct certain improvements on the 
Property and Horne agreed to disburse funds to Trustor in accordance with the terms thereof (in 
an amount not to exceed Nine Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Thirty-Four Dollars  ($9,895,834) (the �Program Funds�); 

C. The Program Funds are provided pursuant to the Community Care Expansion 
Program, authorized under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18999.97-18999.98, 
established by California Assembly Bill No. 172 (Chapter 696, Statutes of 2021), to fund the

[...]

thirty (30) days of the execution of a change order by and between Owner and Contractor, of any 
changes in the work required to be performed under the Contract or this Addendum, including 
any substantial additions, changes, or deletions to the approved Plans and Specifications, which 
exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000).  Contractor shall not allow subcontractors to 
mark-up any change order by more than fifteen percent (15%).  Contractor shall provide Horne 
and Owner with an updated budget and schedule prior to the commencement of construction at 
the Project and at fifty percent (50%) completion of the Project showing all changes from the